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DECISION 


David L. Fenton is subject to discipline for making a false statement on his renewal application and for enabling or assisting the unlicensed practice of engineering. 


We grant the Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers, Professional Land Surveyors and Landscape Architects’ (“the Board”)
motion for summary decision, and we cancel the hearing.  
Procedure


The Board filed a complaint on October 10, 2008, seeking this Commission’s determination that Fenton’s license is subject to discipline.  Fenton filed an answer on 
December 12, 2008.  

The Board filed a motion for summary decision on February 4, 2009.  Although we gave Fenton until February 19, 2009, to respond to the motion, he did not respond.  The Board relies in part on Fenton’s failure to respond to the Board’s request for admissions.  A failure to timely answer a request for admissions may establish the matters asserted in the request without further proof. 
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting without an attorney.
  However, the General Assembly and the courts have instructed that we must: 

make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists. . . .  But this impartiality would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission.
Therefore, we make an independent determination of whether the admitted facts are cause for discipline.   


Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5)(A) provides:  

The commission may grant a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts. 
Findings of Fact

1. Fenton holds a license from the Board to practice as a professional engineer.  The license is current and in good standing.  
2. On or about September 6, 2007, the Oklahoma State Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors (“the Oklahoma Board”) issued an order imposing a $3,000 penalty on Fenton for offering to practice and practicing engineering in Oklahoma 
without a license.  The Oklahoma Board also ordered Fenton to cease and desist from practicing or offering to practice engineering in Oklahoma until he had a license in Oklahoma. 
3. Fenton Engineering International, Ltd. (“Fenton Engineering”) is incorporated under the laws of the State of Missouri.  Its purpose, as stated in its articles of incorporation, is to provide “engineering consulting services.”  Fenton Engineering does not now, nor did it ever, hold a certificate of authority issued by the Board to practice engineering in Missouri.  Fenton works at Fenton Engineering as a licensed engineer.  
4. Fenton is the secretary and is on the board of directors of Fenton Engineering.  
5. On or about December 21, 2007, Fenton completed and submitted an application to renew his professional engineering license in Missouri.  On his renewal application, Fenton answered “No” to the question:  “Have you been the subject of disciplinary action in any other licensing jurisdiction?”  Fenton knew that this answer was false.  On his renewal application, Fenton stated that his current place of employment was Fenton Engineering.  The Board renewed Fenton’s license.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction over the Board’s complaint. 
  The Board has the burden to prove that Fenton has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
    
Fraud, Deception or Misrepresentation in Securing a License


The Board argues that Fenton is subject to discipline under § 327.441.2(3) for:
Use of fraud, deception, misrepresentation or bribery in securing any license or certificate of authority issued pursuant to this chapter or in obtaining permission to take any examination given or required pursuant to this chapter[.]

Fraud is "an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him."
  We may infer fraudulent intent from the circumstances of the case.
  Deception is an act designed to cheat someone by inducing their reliance on misrepresentation.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  


The term “disciplinary action” may include “any censure, reprimand, suspension, denial, revocation, restriction or other limitation placed upon the license of a person[.]”
  Fenton was not licensed in Oklahoma, but the question on the renewal application was not limited to asking if there was ever a restriction on Fenton’s license; it asked whether he had ever been the subject of any disciplinary action in any licensing jurisdiction.  The Oklahoma Board imposed an administrative penalty of $3,000 and ordered Fenton to cease and desist from practicing or offering to practice engineering in Oklahoma until he had a license in Oklahoma.  This was a disciplinary action, and Fenton knew that he had been subject to the order in Oklahoma.  Therefore, we infer that Fenton knew that his answer on his Missouri renewal application was false when he stated that he had never been subject to disciplinary action in any licensing jurisdiction.  Fenton is subject to discipline under § 327.441.2(3) for fraud, deception and misrepresentation in securing renewal of his license.
   an
Assisting and Enabling the Unlicensed Practice of Engineering


The Board asserts cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(6) for: 

[v]iolation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

Section 327.181 defines the practice of engineering:  

1.  Any person practices in Missouri as a professional engineer who renders or offers to render or holds himself or herself out as willing or able to render any service or creative work, the adequate performance of which requires engineering education, training, and experience in the application of special knowledge of the mathematical, physical, and engineering sciences to such services or creative work as consultation, investigation, evaluation, planning and design of engineering works and systems, engineering teaching of advanced engineering subjects or courses related thereto, engineering surveys, the coordination of services furnished by structural, civil, mechanical and electrical engineers and other consultants as they relate to engineering work and the inspection of construction for the purpose of compliance with drawings and specifications, any of which embraces such service or work either public or private, in connection with any utilities, structures, buildings, machines, equipment, processes, work systems or projects and including such architectural work as is incidental to the practice of engineering; or who uses the title “professional engineer” or “consulting engineer” or the word “engineer” alone or preceded by any word indicating or implying that such person is or holds himself or herself out to be a professional engineer, or who shall use any word or words, letters, figures, degrees, titles or other description indicating or implying that such person is a professional engineer or is willing or able to practice engineering.
2.  Notwithstanding any provision of subsection 1 of this section, any person using the word “engineer”, “engineers”, or “engineering”, alone or preceded by any word, or in combination with any words, may do so without being subject to disciplinary action by the board so long as such use is reflective of that person's profession or vocation and is clearly not indicating or implying that such person is holding himself or herself out as being a professional engineer or is willing or able to practice engineering as defined in this section.
Section 327.011(10) defines “person” to include a corporation.  


Section 327.401.2 provides: 

Any domestic corporation formed under the corporation law of this state, or any foreign corporation, now or hereafter organized and having as one of its purposes the practicing of . . . professional engineering . . . shall obtain a certificate of authority for each profession named in the articles of incorporation or articles of organization from the board[.]


Fenton Engineering is a Missouri corporation formed with the stated purpose of providing engineering consulting services.  However, Fenton Engineering does not now, nor did it ever, hold a certificate of authority issued by the Board to practice engineering in Missouri.  In his answer, Fenton describes Fenton Engineering’s business activities and argues that Fenton Engineering could carry on its business activities without the word “engineering” in its corporate name.  However, pleadings are not self-proving and cannot be considered as evidence.
  By failing to respond to the Board’s request for admissions and failing to respond to the Board’s motion for summary decision with an affidavit or other evidence,
 Fenton admitted that he works as a licensed engineer at Fenton Engineering.  By working as a licensed engineer for Fenton Engineering, which did not have a certificate of authority, Fenton enabled or assisted Fenton Engineering in practicing engineering without a certificate of authority, in violation of 
§ 327.401.2.  His license is subject to discipline under § 327.441.2(6).  
Incompetence, Misconduct, Gross Negligence, 
Fraud, Misrepresentation and Dishonesty

The Board asserts cause to discipline under § 327.441.2(5) for:  

[i]ncompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of . . . the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[.]

We have already defined fraud and misrepresentation.  Incompetence, when referring to occupation, is the “actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  The courts have also defined that term as a licensee's general lack of present ability, or lack of disposition to use his otherwise sufficient present ability, to perform a given duty.
  Misconduct is the willful commission of a wrongful act.
  Gross negligence is “an act or course of conduct which demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty” and that indifference constitutes “a gross deviation from the standard of care which a reasonable person would exercise in the situation.”
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Dishonesty also includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.
 


This Commission’s decisions have not been consistent on the question of whether filling out a renewal application is within the functions or duties of the profession.
  We must construe disciplinary statutes broadly to further their remedial purpose,
 which is to protect the public.
 

Because a license is required in order to practice, and a professional is already licensed at the time of applying for renewal, we conclude that applying for renewal of the license is within the functions or duties of the profession.  

We infer that by assisting or enabling Fenton Engineering in the unlicensed practice of engineering, Fenton did so willfully and not merely with a conscious indifference.  Fenton 
demonstrated incompetence and committed misconduct and dishonesty by assisting or enabling Fenton Engineering in the unlicensed practice of engineering and by making a false statement on his renewal application.  Fenton is subject to discipline for fraud and misrepresentation in making the false statement on his renewal application.  Fenton is subject to discipline under 
§ 327.441.2(5).     
Violation of Professional Trust or Confidence

The Board asserts that Fenton is subject to discipline under § 327.441.2(13) for:  

[v]iolation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Professional trust or confidence is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  This Commission’s decisions have not been consistent on the question of whether a false statement on a renewal application violates a professional trust or confidence.
  As we have already stated, we must construe disciplinary statutes broadly to further their remedial purpose,
 which is to protect the public.
  Because a professional has a duty to be honest and forthright, and the licensing agencies should have honest answers on applications before they allow someone to practice a profession before the public, we conclude that Fenton’s false answer on the renewal application violated a professional trust or confidence.  His enabling or assisting Fenton Engineering in the unlicensed practice of engineering also violated a professional trust or confidence.  Fenton is subject to discipline under § 327.441.2(13).  
Summary


Fenton is subject to discipline under § 327.441.2(3), (5), (6) and (13).  We cancel the hearing.  

SO ORDERED on March 19, 2009.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.   
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